f) Reconciliations

A reconciliation of assets, liabilities, equity, comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company

from those reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS at January 1, 2010, December 31 2010 and March
31, 2010 were disclosed in Note 4 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the

period ended March 31, 2011.  The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the

Company.  The changes made to the statements of consolidated earnings and consolidated balance
sheets have resulted in reclassification of various amounts on the statements of cash flows, however

as there have been no changes to the net cash flows, and accordingly no reconciliations have been
prepared.

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2011

(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 12

Reconciliations of assets, liabilities, equity and comprehensive income (loss) of the Company at
September 30, 2010 from those reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS are as follows:

CDN Adjustments

Consolidated Balance Sheet GAAP Note 4(a) IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 44,405,020$   -$   - -   44,405,020$

Investments 296,728   -   - -   296,728

Loan receivable 2,184,652   -   - -   2,184,652

Trade receivables 1,111,103   -   - -   1,111,103

47,997,503   -   -   47,997,503

Inventories 2,457,168   -   (c) 345,995   2,803,163

Plant and equipment,net 5,547,642   -   (c) 514,284   6,061,926

Mineral properties 90,807,372   3,530,120   (c,d) (5,872,661)   88,464,831

Other assets 263,281   -   -   263,281

Total Assets 147,072,966$   3,530,120$  (5,012,382)$ 145,590,704$

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 3,137,263$   -$   - -$   3,137,263$

Due to related parties 158,258   -   - -   158,258

3,295,521   -   3,295,521

Long-term liabilities

Due to related parties -   -   - -   -

Asset restoration provisions 433,059   -   - -   433,059

Future income taxes 8,051,101   -   (d) (8,051,101)   -

8,484,160   -   (8,051,101)   433,059

Total Liabilities 11,779,681   -   (8,051,101)   3,728,580

EQUITY

Share capital 133,078,186   -   -   133,078,186

Contributed surplus 2,295,865   1,266,834   -   3,562,699

Deficit (22,764,636)   656,834   (b,c) 2,301,149   (19,806,653)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,065,688   (b,c) 726,336   1,792,024

Total equity attributable to equity holders of

the parent 113,675,103   1,923,668   - 3,027,485   118,626,256

Non-controlling interests 21,618,182   1,606,452   - 11,234   23,235,868

135,293,285   3,530,120   3,038,719   141,862,124

Total Liabilities and Equity 147,072,966$   3,530,120$  (5,012,382)$ 145,590,704$

September 30, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2011

(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 13

Consolidated Condensed

Statement of Net loss and CDN Adjustments

Comprehensive Other Income GAAP Note 4(a) IFRS

Exploration expenditures 8,962,748$   -$   (e) (72,418)$   8,890,330$

Administration expenses 2,634,022   -   - -   2,634,022

Loss before the following 11,596,770   (72,418)   11,524,352

Finance income (324,895)   -   - -   (324,895)

Finance expenses -   -   (e) 72,418   72,418

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) (362,990)   -   (c) (99,472)   (462,462)

Net Loss before income taxes 10,908,885$   -$   (99,472)$   10,809,413$

Unrealized loss on investment available-for-

sale (9,471)   -   (c) -   (9,471)

Gain on translation to reporting currency 484,205   -   (c) 1,122,605   1,606,810

474,734   -   1,122,605   1,597,339

Comprehensive Loss 10,434,151$   -$   (1,222,077)$   9,212,074$

Net Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 1,613,295$   656,834$   -$   2,270,128$

Equity holders of the parent 9,295,590   (656,834)   - (99,472)   8,539,285

10,908,885$   -$   (99,472)$   10,809,413$

Comprehensive Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 1,564,023$   656,834$   (11,234)$   2,209,623$

Equity holders of the parent 8,870,128   (656,834)   (c) (1,210,843)   7,002,451

10,434,151$   -$   (1,222,077)$   9,212,074$

-

Consolidated Condensed

Statement of Net loss and CDN Adjustment

Comprehensive Other Income GAAP Note 4(a) IFRS

Exploration expenditures 2,533,078$   -$   (e) (24,140)$   2,508,938$

Adminstration expenses 815,463   -   - -   815,463

Loss before the following 3,348,541   (24,140)   3,324,401

Finance income (130,520)   -   - -   (130,520)

Finance expenses -   -   (e) 24,140   24,140

Foreign exchange loss/(gain) (241,396)   -   (c) 167,341   (74,055)

Net Loss before income taxes 2,976,625$   -$   167,341$   3,143,966$

Unrealized loss on investment available-for-

sale (23,550)   -   (c) -   (23,550)

Loss on translation to reporting currency 261,192   -   (c) (7,364,330)   (7,103,138)

237,642   -   (7,364,330)   (7,126,688)

Comprehensive Loss 3,214,267$   -$   (7,196,989)$   (3,982,722)$

Net Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest -$   656,834$   -$   656,834$

Equity holders of the parent 2,976,625   (656,834)   167,341   2,487,132

2,976,625$   -$   167,341$   3,143,966$

Comprehensive Loss attributable to

Non-controlling interest 49,271$   656,834$   (1,719,274)$   (1,013,169)$

Equity holders of the parent 3,164,996   (656,834)   (5,477,714)   (2,969,552)

3,214,267$   -$   (7,196,988)$   (3,982,721)$

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

IFRS Adjustments

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2011

(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 14

5. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture

Construction Mine and and Office

Cost In progress plant facilities Vehicles equipment Total

As at January 1, 2010 -$   1,681,910$   -$   -$   1,681,910$

Additions 10,935,766   4,458,906   424,576   267,815   16,087,063

Disposals and other -   -   -   -   -

Translation differences 559,258   659,823   30,535   20,386   1,270,002

As at December 31, 2010 11,495,024   6,800,639   455,111   288,201   19,038,975

Additions 55,782,632   3,007,731   -   290,532   59,080,895

Disposals and other -   -   -   -   -

Translation differences (6,648,079)   (1,315,339)   (11,105)   (22,595)   (7,997,118)

As at September 30, 2011 60,629,577$   8,493,031$   444,006$   556,138$   70,122,752$

Accumulated Depreciation

As at January 1, 2010 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Depreciation, depletion for

the period -   1,333,977   1,960   21,199   1,357,136

Disposals and other -   -   -   -   -

Translation differences -   186,561   274   2,965   189,800

As at December 31, 2010 -   1,520,538   2,234   24,164   1,546,936

Additions -   2,059,431   2,940   36,626   2,098,997

Disposals and other -   -   -   -   -

Translation differences -   (546,374)   (55)   (799)   (547,228)

As at September 30, 2011 -$   3,033,595$   5,119$   59,991$   3,098,705$

Net book amount

As at January 1, 2010 -$   1,681,910$   -$   -$   1,681,910$

As at December 31, 2010 11,495,024$   5,280,101$   452,877$   264,037$   17,492,039$

As at September 30, 2011 60,629,577$   5,459,436$   438,887$   496,147$   67,024,047$

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2011

(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

 15

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

a) AK6 Diamond Project

In December 2009, the Company, through a newly created indirect wholly-owned subsidiary Boteti
Diamond Holdings Inc. (―Boteti Holdings‖), acquired an initial 70.268% interest in the Boteti Mining

(PTY) Ltd. (―Boteti‖), from De Beers Prospecting Botswana (Pty) Limited (―De Beers‖) , for
consideration of $49 million.  The remaining interest in Boteti was held as to 28.381% by African